Table 1. Isolate information and molecular typing results for standard laboratory strains, clinical, veterinary, and environmental isolates from
Vancouver Island (VI), and other global strains
Isolate ID Serotype PCR-fingerprinting   URA5-RFLP  AFLP Mating
                                  molecular type        molecular type      type        type Geographical origin Host factors Specific source
Molecular standard laboratory strains
   WM148 A VNI VNI 1 α‡ Sydney, Australia HIV+ CSF
   WM626 A VNII VNII 1A α‡ Sydney Immunocompetent CSF
   WM628 AD VNIII VNIII 3 a/α‡ Melbourne, Australia HIV+ CSF

   A1M F3197 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† Black Creek, VI Immunocompetent Male, BAL
Veterinary isolates, British Columbia
   A1M R498 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† Victoria N/A Pet cat, sinus tract swab
   A1M R500 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† Victoria N/A Pet cat, sinus tract swab
   A1M F2863 B VGI VGI 4 α† Shores of Gulf Island N/A Dead wild Dall's porpoise
(close to VI)    mediastinal lymph node
   A1M F2866 B VGIIa VGII 6C No mating† Shores of Gulf Island N/A Dead wild Dall's porpoise
   lymph node
   A1M F2596 B VGIIa VGII 6C α† Nanaimo N/A Pet dog, lump on head
   A1M F3016 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† Shores of Gulf Island N/A Dead wild Dall's porpoise
   lymph node
Environmental isolates, British Columbia
   E113 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† RBPP, Parksville, VI N/A Douglas fir 113 (hollow 1: 1/1)
   ENV123 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† RBPP N/A Douglas fir 113 (hollow 2: 1/1)
   ENV124 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† RBPP N/A Soil beneath Douglas fir 113
   ENV125 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† RBPP N/A Douglas fir 125
   ENV129 B VGIIb VGII 6B α† RBPP N/A Douglas fir 129
   ENV130 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† RBPP N/A Douglas fir 130
   ENV131 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† RBPP N/A Douglas fir 131
   ENV133 B VGIIb VGII 6B α† RBPP N/A Douglas fir 133
   ENV152 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† RBPP N/A Alder tree 152
   ENV153 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† RBPP N/A Alder 153
   MAC-9 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† MMP, Cathedral Grove, VI N/A Cedar tree 296
   RB1 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† RBPP N/A Retest of Douglas fir 113
      (hollow 2: 1/6)
   RB2 B VGIIa VGII 6A α† RBPP N/A Retest of Douglas fir 113